

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 22**

**CARE ONE AT MADISON AVENUE, LLC
D/B/A CARE ONE AT MADISON AVENUE,**

Employer,

And

Case No. 22-RC-072946

**1199 SEIU, UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS
EAST,**

Petitioner.

**EMPLOYER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS**

**Jedd Mendelson, Esq.
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
Attorneys for Care One at Madison
Avenue, LLC d/b/a Care One at
Madison Avenue
One Newark Center – 8th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Tel. 973.848.4700
Fax 973.556.1612
jmendelson@littler.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I. OBJECTION NO. 16.....	6
II. OBJECTION NO. 9	8
III. OBJECTION NO. 19.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE BOARD SHOULD OVERRULE OBJECTION NO. 16 SINCE THE EMPLOYER DID NOT COMMUNICATE TO VOTING UNIT MEMBERS ANYTHING ABOUT HEALTH CARE CHANGES OUTSIDE THE VOTING UNIT, THE COMMUNICATION THE EMPLOYER ISSUED DID NOT AFFECT THE OUTCOME OF THE ELECTION, AND THE BOARD SHOULD PERMIT AN EMPLOYER TO MAINTAIN THE STATUS QUO IN CIRCUMSTANCES SUCH AS THOSE HERE.....	11
A. The Hearing Officer Erred In Finding That The Employer Was Obligated To Inform Voting Unit Members That Changes Would Be Applied Retroactively After The Election Regardless Of The Outcome And That It Had Postponed Implementation Of The Changes Within The Voting Unit To Avoid The Appearance of Influencing The Election.....	12
B. The Employer Was Denied Due Process Since The Objection Alleged That The Employer Sought To Discourage Voters From Supporting The Union And Neither The Union’s Evidence Nor The Hearing Officer’s Finding Addressed The Employer’s Purpose.....	17
C. Nothing In The Record Supports The Hearing Officer’s Conclusion That The Changes To The Health Insurance Plan For Employees Outside The Voting Unit Affected Any Unit Member’s Vote.....	18

D.	Assuming, <i>Arguendo</i> , That Under Existing Precedent The Employer’s Conduct Was Objectionable, The Board Should Adopt A Rule That Permits An Employer To Decline To Communicate About Future Terms And Conditions Of Employment In The Voting Unit During The Critical Period When A Non-Recurring Improvement Is Implemented Outside The Voting Unit.....	20
II.	THE BOARD SHOULD OVERRULE OBJECTION NO. 9 SINCE THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT ARISTIL WAS NOT PRESENT WHEN THE ALLEGED THREAT WAS SUPPOSEDLY VOICED, THE EMPLOYER’S AGENT DID NOT THREATEN WALSH, AND THE THREAT WOULD NOT HAVE AFFECTED THE OUTCOME OF THE ELECTION EVEN HAD IT BEEN VOICED.....	26
A.	The Board Should Credit Flaumenhaft’s Testimony That Aristil Was Not Present During The Frank-Walsh Encounter, Which Negates The Hearing Officer’s Conclusion That The Alleged Threat Of Violence Affected The Outcome Of The Election.....	27
B.	The Board Should Credit Flaumenhaft’s Testimony That Frank Did Not Threaten Walsh With Physical Violence.....	31
C.	Assuming, <i>Arguendo</i> , That Frank Threatened Walsh As Alleged, The Objection Should Be Overruled Since The Threat Was <i>De Minimis</i> And Could Not Have Affected The Outcome Of The Election.....	32
III.	THE BOARD SHOULD OVERRULE OBJECTION NO. 19 SINCE THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT THE EMPLOYER’S AGENT DID NOT SAY THAT THE EMPLOYER WOULD NEVER ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE UNION OR OTHERWISE INDICATE THAT IT WOULD BE FUTILE TO ELECT THE UNION.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atlantic Forest Products, Inc.</i> , 282 NLRB 855 (1987)	15, 16
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 316 (2008) affirmed and adopted, 356 NLRB No. 40 (2010)	31, 37
<i>Cambridge Tool & Mfg. Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 716 (1995)	32
<i>Cedar-Sinai Medical Center</i> , 342 NLRB 596 (2004)	32
<i>Champion International Corp.</i> , 339 NLRB 672 (2003)	17
<i>Delta Brands, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 252 (2005)	27
<i>Factor Sales, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 747 (2006)	17
<i>John W. Thomas Co.</i> , 111 NLRB 226 (1955)	33
<i>Kaual Coconut Beach Resort</i> , 317 NLRB 996 (1995)	13, 14, 23
<i>Lamar Advertising of Hartford</i> , 343 NLRB No. 40 (2004)	17
<i>McAllister Towing & Transportation Company, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 394 (2004) enfd on other grounds, 156 Fed. Appx. 386 (2d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Midland National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 127 (1982)	21
<i>Network Ambulance Services, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 1 (1999)	13
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964)	13, 22, 24
<i>Noah’s Bay Aarea Bagels, LLC</i> , 331 NLRB 188 (2000)	12, 13, 14, 20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Russell Stover Candies, Inc.</i> , 221 NLRB 441 (1975)	15, 16
<i>Sonicraft, Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 569 (1986)	15, 16
